



EDGARS STORES LIMITED

Short-Form Financial Announcement

Issued in terms of Practice Note 13 of the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange

This short form financial announcement is the responsibility of the Directors' and is only a summary of the information contained in the full announcement and does not contain full or complete details. Any investment decisions by investors/shareholders should be based on consideration of the full announcement.

A copy of the full announcement has been shared with shareholders using the latest email addresses supplied by the shareholder, and is available upon request, and for inspection at the Company's registered office or via email to corpserve@escrowgroup.org. The full announcement is also available on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange website www.zse.co.zw and the Company website www.edgars.co.zw

Financial Highlights

	Inflation adjusted			Historical		
	52 weeks ended 08 January 2023 Audited	52 weeks ended 09 January 2022 Audited	% Change 2023 vs 2022	52 weeks ended 08 January 2023 Supplementary	52 weeks ended 09 January 2022 Supplementary	% Change 2023 vs 2022
Revenue	35,924,064,749	23,675,762,649	52%	24,046,227,856	5,731,273,425	320%
Operating profit	7,918,251,340	4,109,115,379	93%	7,511,324,197	1,159,100,064	548%
Profit for the period	194,448,269	1,921,115,050	-90%	3,341,377,203	710,851,412	370%
Total assets	20,914,412,209	19,331,090,419	8%	16,466,614,190	4,786,452,765	244%
Total equity	8,582,114,495	8,387,666,229	2%	5,137,409,427	1,796,032,224	186%
Basic earnings per share (ZWL \$ cents)	33.92	335.12	-90%	582.87	25.87	2153%
Diluted earnings per share (ZWL \$ cents)	33.74	333.35	-90%	579.80	25.73	2153%

Dividend

No dividend was declared for the full year to 08 January 2023. Directors will reassess this position in the current year.

Auditor's Statement

The short-form financial announcement should be read in conjunction with the abridged set of the Audited Group inflation-adjusted financial statements for the year ended 08 January 2023.

The abridged Group inflation-adjusted financial statements for the year ended 08 January 2023 have been audited by the Group's external auditors, Deloitte & Touche, who have issued an adverse opinion.

The audit opinion on the Group condensed inflation adjusted financial statements from which this short form financial announcement is extracted is available for inspection at the Company's registered office.

The Engagement Partner responsible for the review was Mr Tapiwa Chizana (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 0444).



Abridged Audited Results for the 52 weeks ended 08 January 2023 (continued)

	Edgars Stores	Jet Stores	Manufacturing	Micro Finance	Corporate	Financial services	Segment	Adjustments	Consolidated
	Retail	Retail	Carousel	Club Plus	Head Office		Totals	Eliminations	Total
	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS	ZWS
Historical									
52 weeks to 08 January 2023									
Revenue									
External customers	10,092,910,002	8,450,168,604	-	-	-	-	18,543,078,606	(1,003,884,963)	17,539,193,643
Manufacturing sales to 3rd parties-local sales	-	-	200,799,884	-	-	-	200,799,884	-	200,799,884
Manufacturing sales to 3rd parties-export sales	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other revenue-Hospital cash plan and insurance	-	-	-	-	-	40,375,829	40,375,829	-	40,375,829
Other revenue-Commission Club Subscriptions	-	-	-	-	-	22,848,144	22,848,144	-	22,848,144
Inter-segments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Revenue from Micro Finance and debtor accounts	-	-	-	949,960,733	-	5,293,049,622	6,243,010,355	-	6,243,010,355
Total revenue	10,092,910,002	8,450,168,604	200,799,884	949,960,733	-	5,356,273,596	25,050,112,818	(1,003,884,963)	24,046,227,856
Segment profit / (loss)	2,673,831,858	2,029,554,263	256,722,632	309,511,701	50,721,843	3,308,359,183	8,628,701,481	(1,117,377,283)	7,511,324,198
Total assets	7,799,147,580	6,252,913,207	595,504,007	802,399,892	167,408,517	10,339,593,028	25,956,966,230	(9,490,352,041)	16,466,614,190
52 weeks to 09 January 2022									
Revenue									
External customers	2,518,819,507	2,098,285,368	-	-	-	-	4,617,104,875	-	4,617,104,875
Manufacturing sales to 3rd parties-local sales	-	-	25,726,476	-	-	-	25,726,476	-	25,726,476
Manufacturing sales to 3rd parties-export sales	-	-	5,098,279	-	-	-	5,098,279	-	5,098,279
Other revenue-Hospital cash plan and insurance	-	-	-	-	-	7,856,282	7,856,282	-	7,856,282
Other revenue-Commission Club Subscriptions	-	-	-	-	-	4,532,422	4,532,422	-	4,532,422
Inter-segments	-	-	241,087,445	-	-	-	241,087,445	(241,087,445)	-
Revenue from Micro Finance and debtor accounts	-	-	-	1,070,955,091	-	-	1,070,955,091	-	1,070,955,091
Total revenue	2,518,819,507	2,098,285,368	271,912,200	1,070,955,091	-	12,388,704	5,972,360,870	(241,087,445)	5,731,273,425
Segment profit	805,574,538	617,475,024	64,199,306	69,789,772	48,127,778	622,479,379	2,227,645,797	(415,126,777)	1,812,519,020
Total assets	1,735,400,573	1,266,956,050	283,923,212	227,834,590	1,090,693,514	530,737,130	5,135,545,069	(349,092,304)	4,786,452,765

15 Dividend
No dividend was declared for the full year to 08 January 2023.

16 Chairman's report
Directors responsibility for the Integrated Annual Report

The Directors of Edgars Stores Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the Group's consolidated financial statements. The audited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), in the manner required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) and the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange listing requirements.

The principal accounting policies of the Group are consistent with those applied in the previous annual financial statements.

Cautionary – reliance on these hyperinflation adjusted financial statements

The Directors would like to advise users to exercise caution on their use of these financial statements due to the material and pervasive impact of the technicalities brought about by the change in functional currency in Zimbabwe at the beginning of 2019 and its consequent impact on the usefulness of the financial statements for subsequent reporting periods. This was further compounded by the adoption of International Accounting Standard (IAS) 29 'Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies'.

Whilst the Directors have exercised reasonable due care in applying judgements that were deemed to be appropriate in the preparation of these financial statements, certain distortions may arise due to the various economic factors that may affect the relevance and reliability of the financial information presented in economies such as Zimbabwe, that are experiencing hyperinflation.

Operating environment and overview

Throughout the financial reporting period ending 08 January 2023, the operating environment has remained volatile in comparison to the prior year. Despite the relaxation of COVID-19 restrictions, the impact of the lockdowns experienced in the prior period continued to affect the business operations. Arising out of the Covid lockdowns in 2021, the business lost 7 trading weeks, this included the winter season. As a result, there was a build - up of aged merchandise, which due to lack of desirability had slower than planned stock turn levels. The Board took a conscious decision to markdown inventory to its most realistic realisable value. This markdown has been recognised in the profit and loss and resultant both retail chains have not been profitable. The markdown was implemented mostly during November 'Black Friday' trading and into December high season. Prior to this, forward weeks cover stood at: Edgars (16.4 weeks) and Jet (19.3 weeks). At the end of the reporting period the chains closed at 11.0 weeks and 13.7 weeks respectively.

The first half of the year saw a marked volatility in the availability of the foreign currency on the official platforms resulting in a widening gap between the official rate and the alternative market. A series of policy interventions was instituted in May 2022 and July 2022, with the effect of slowing down the rate of inflation and reduction of the gap between the official rate and alternative market. Whilst the interventions, particularly in respect of money supply and ZWL\$ interest rates, achieved their desired objectives, they also brought an increased cost of borrowing for the business. This saw the finance costs rising threefold against a drop in credit sales flowing from reduced consumer demand.

The Russia-Ukraine war as well as the Suez Canal blockage resulted in disruption of global supply chains and increase in energy costs.

The business has benefited from the convenience of the multi-currency trading environment with roll out of the USD credit to mitigate value erosion.

Operating costs grew 65% over prior year, with occupancy, employment, intermediated transaction tax and fuel costs being the lines that contributed most significantly to the increased overhead. Management remains focused on recalibrating the business models in response to these price corrections to preserve value and build a strong balance sheet for the business.

Financial performance (based on inflation-adjusted results)

Notwithstanding the challenges in the operating environment, the Group managed to close the period with an improved performance over the year. The Group reported Revenue of ZWL35.9billion which is 51.7% up from that achieved in 2022 of ZWL23.7billion. The growth in real terms is attributed to volume recovery, replacement cost-based pricing, ongoing cost management as well as initiatives implemented by Management to ensure fresher stock availability in our stores, regardless of the supply chain challenges. Profit before tax of ZWL1.9billion was a decline of 5.7% from the prior period of ZWL2.0billion. Profit for the year was weighed down by higher finance costs emanating from the revision of the minimum lending rates to 200% as promulgated by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe. The result was the finance costs of ZWL\$4.3billion, a growth of 117% on prior year of ZWL\$1.9billion. The business was not able to recover these costs from our customers. Unlike FMCG, with speciality retail that Edgars is in, merchandise has to be ordered and paid for 6 months before it is received. Further to that, merchandise is then sold on a 6 month basis and clearly interest rates as alluded to above are not suitable for this type of business. The Group achieved basic earnings per share of 13.2 cents (2022: 335.12 cents).

Total Group units sold increased by 13.1% from 2.4million to 2.7million compared to the same period last year.

Trading in foreign currency since April 2020 has allowed our retail chains to improve stock assortments, which in turn has increased traffic in our stores. While a sizable portion of our cash sales are in foreign currency, we believe that this proportion can be increased through favourable and consistent application of regulatory policies around trading in foreign currency.

Gearing reduced to 0.58 in the current year from a prior year of 0.62. Funding was channelled towards growing the debtors' book as well as store expansion initiatives. At the end of the reporting period, the company had USD134k foreign liabilities which it will be able to service from existing resources.

Retail performance

Total retail merchandise revenue amounted to ZWL26.2billion representing a 36.8% increase from prior year. The split between credit and cash sales for the ZWL was 48.8% (2022: 61.2 %) and 51.2% (2022: 38.8 %) while the USD sales had credit sales contribution of 71% and cash sales of 29.0%.

The Edgars chain recorded turnover of ZWL14.6billion up 41.6% from prior year of ZWL10.3billion, and the 1.16m units sold were up 21.1% from 956k in the comparative period. The split between credit and cash sales for ZWL was 54.5% (2022: 69.1 %) and 45.5% (2022: 31.2%) while the USD sales had credit sales of 71.6% and cash sales of 28.4%. We revamped our Masvingo store in November 2022. Stock covers closed at 11 weeks (2022:20.5weeks).

Total sales for the Jet chain were ZWL11.7billion up 35.58% from ZWL8.6billion achieved in the comparative period. The split between credit and cash sales for ZWL was 43.1% (2022: 45.5 %) and 56.9% (2022: 54.5 %) while the USD sales had credit sales of 70.3% and cash sales of 29.7%. Total units sold for the period were up 7.9% from 1.44m to 1.56m. The Chain increased its store count to 36 stores from 31 stores in the comparative period. Stock covers closed at 13.7 weeks (2022:16.2 weeks).

Jet achieved the second spot on the Marketers Association of Zimbabwe's Superbrand awards thanks to our aggressive digital marketing campaigns. The focus of the entire year's communications was to boost awareness of our fresh merchandise, engage customers, and cultivate a base of loyal customers.

Financial services

The gross retail debtors' book closed the period at ZWL8.2billion up 24.0% from ZWL6.56billion in the comparative period with the USD debtors book ending the year at USD6.6million while the ZWL book closed the year at ZWL2.5billion. Active account growth for the USD book grew to 64k accounts attributed to various account drive initiatives. The asset quality as at 08 January 2023 was 90.4% for the USD book and at 61.5% for the ZWL book (2022: 84.6%) in current status. Expected credit losses (ECLs) as at 08 January 2023 were 4.0% of the book compared to 1.9% as at 09 January 2022, although this reflects Management's prudent application of the related credit loss accounting standards, the 'deterioration' was fuelled by the increase in ZWL interest rates in July 2022 in line with Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe Government directives.

Club Plus Microfinance

The loan book closed at ZWL698million (2022: ZWL521m) representing a 34% increase from prior year. Asset quality remains positive with over 82% of the USD book being in current while the ZWL book was 54.5% in current with effect of the 200% interest rate adjustment still being felt. Improved efficiencies in loan approval and disbursement processes have resulted in increased turnaround. We have seen an increase on the uptake of loan applications through our digital platforms, which has provided our customers with added convenience.

Carousel Manufacturing

The Manufacturing Division recorded a turnover of ZWL2.4billion up 102% over prior year. Total units sold were down 12.66% to 141k (2022:161k). Revenue was adversely affected by depressed sales in the retail space. Management pursued alternative markets mostly in the local corporate wear sector and beyond our borders. This initiative resulted in an increase in sales contribution from the open market which accounted for 39% of total sales.

Effect of COVID-19

The Group will continue to implement best practice protocols to ensure the safety of its employees, customers, suppliers and all other stakeholders. Covid -19 brought about significant disruptions to international supply chains resulting in longer lead times and delays in shipping of imported merchandise, and challenges such as shortages of shipping containers and port space. There was also an impact on production and delivery of local merchandise due to delays in receiving imported fabrics and trims.

The effect of Covid-19 brought about new ways of doing business which has become the 'new norm'. This is characterised by improved engagement with customers across social media platforms, including the setting up of online stores and convenient payment platforms.

Board membership

On 01 March and 16 June 2022 respectively, the Group welcomed Mr Christo Claassen, CA (SA), a seasoned retail specialist, who joined as a Non-Executive Director and Mr Sevious Mushosho, CA (Z), seconded by Sub-Sahara Capital Group.

The Group bade farewell to its longest serving stalwart, Mr Raymond Mlotshwa, who retired from the Board with effect from 01 December 2022. On behalf of management, staff and the Board of Directors, I wish to convey the Group's appreciation for the years of dedicated service to the Group.

Outlook

Management continues to remodel the business to capitalise on opportunities that arise in the very uncertain operating environment. Cost containment remains a focus area so as to ensure long term viability of the business.

The Group seeks to expand its geographic footprint through the opening of new stores in strategic locations. Smart merchandise procurement and optimal inventory planning remain key focus areas to ensure that target margins are achieved without compromising the merchandise quality. We will continue to transform our customer experience through updating our stores to world class standards, offering widened merchandise ranges at affordable prices and flexible credit terms.

The recovery of the business is premised on the back of improved access to foreign currency through domestic sales to cover import requirements, a stable exchange rate and slower inflation.

On the currency front, the environment has remained turbid marked by the sharp depreciation of the local currency. Some measure of macro-economic instability has been noticed with increase in cost of basic commodities. The authorities need to step in and implement various measures to help stabilise the foreign exchange market and tame inflation.

Dividend

Regrettably, the Company will not declare a dividend for the 52 weeks to 08 January 2023. The position will be reviewed having assessed performance in the current year.

Appreciation

I wish to record my appreciation to Management and staff for their great effort in sustaining the business in a difficult operating environment. I also thank my fellow directors for their wise counsel and our customers, suppliers, and stakeholders for their ongoing support.



T N SIBANDA
CHAIRMAN
08 May 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Adverse Opinion

We have audited the accompanying inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements of Edgars Stores Limited (The "Company") and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), which comprise the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate statement of financial position for the 52 weeks ending 08 January 2023, the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate statement of comprehensive income, the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate statement of changes in equity and inflation adjusted consolidated and separate statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matters discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report, the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements do not present fairly, the financial position of the Group for the 52 weeks ending 8 January 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the requirements of the Companies Act and Other Business Entities Act of Zimbabwe (Chapter 24:31).

Basis for Adverse Opinion

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard 13 "Fair Value Measurements" (IFRS 13) and International Accounting Standard 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" (IAS 29) in the determination of the value of Property, Plant and Equipment.

The method of determining the fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment as at 9 January 2022 was not an accurate reflection of market dynamics and the risk associated with ZW\$ transactions on a willing buyer, willing seller basis. As detailed in note 1.5 and 2, in the prior year the Group engaged professional valuers to determine fair values in USDs, and management subsequently determined the ZW\$ equivalent fair values by translating those USD valuations using an estimated exchange rate.

IFRS 13 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at a measurement date. In the prior year, we found the assumptions and methods used by the professional valuers to determine the USD valuations reasonable. However, we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to support the appropriateness of the application of the ZW\$/USD blended exchange rate in the determination of the final ZW\$ fair valuations presented for the prior year. The Group did not disclose the unobservable significant inputs applied in the determination of fair value as is required by IFRS 13.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Basis for Adverse Opinion (continued)

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard 13 "Fair Value Measurements" (IFRS 13) and International Accounting Standard 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" (IAS 29) in the determination of the value of Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

IFRS 13 further requires:

- a fair value to be determined using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset, assuming market participants act in their economic best interests; and
- fair value to reflect the price that would be received to sell the asset in an orderly transaction in the principal market at the measurement date under current market conditions, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique

We were therefore unable to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to support the appropriateness of simply applying the closing ZW\$/USD blended exchange rate in determining the ZW\$ fair value of Property, Plant and Equipment, without any further adjustments to reflect how the economic conditions within the country as at that measurement date would impact the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the items of Property, Plant and Equipment in ZW\$. Such matters include, but are not limited to:

- the correlation of the responsiveness of ZW\$ valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment to the blended exchange rate and related underlying USD values; and
- the extent to which supply and demand for the items of Property, Plant and Equipment reflects the implications on market dynamics of the blended exchange rate.

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard 13 "Fair Value Measurements" (IFRS 13) and International Accounting Standard 29 "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" (IAS 29) in the determination of the value of Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

IAS 29 par 19 further requires non-monetary assets restated from the date of revaluation (Property, plant and equipment), to thereafter be reduced to their recoverable amount. The ZW\$ recoverable amount could not be accurately determined in the current and prior years.

Non-compliance with International Accounting Standard 21 "The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates" (IAS 21) on comparative and current year financial information.

During the comparative and current year, the Group applied exchange rates that did not meet the definition of spot exchange rates in accordance with IAS 21, as they were not available for immediate delivery during the comparative and current year. The financial effects on the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, of this departure in the comparative and current year, was not determined. Our opinion on the current year's financial information is modified because of the possible effects of the matter on the current year information and that of the prior year.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the inflation adjusted Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of inflation adjusted consolidated financial statements in Zimbabwe. We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. In addition to the matter described in the *Basis for Adverse Opinion* section we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.

Key Audit Matter	How the matter was addressed in the audit
Determination of Expected Credit Losses (ECL)	
<p>As at 8 January 2023, Gross Trade receivables amounted to ZW\$ 8 192 562 968 (2022: ZW\$6 636 488 990) against which an expected credit loss of ZW\$375 623 640 (2022: ZW\$120 865 323) was recognized.</p> <p>As detailed in note 1.8.1.4, the group’s trade receivables financial assets are assessed for impairment based on the forward-looking ECL approach. The Group measures ECL by projecting the probability of default, exposure at default, timing of when loss is likely to occur, and loss given default. The ECL is calculated by multiplying these components together. In determining the ECL, management make use of independent external experts and apply significant judgements and assumptions. To respond to the increased estimation uncertainty included in the ECL model calculation, and the dynamic economic environment the independent experts recalibrated the ECL Model.</p> <p>Due to the size of the balance, the complexity and the judgement inherent in the calculation of the related ECL allowance, and the significant amount of time and specialist resources focused on this matter, the ECL on Trade Receivables has been identified to be a Key Audit Matter.</p>	<p>We performed the following audit procedures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • We assessed the competence, capabilities, objectivity, and independence of the management’s independent experts, and assessed their qualifications. • We engaged the auditor’s expert to evaluate the reasonability of the ECL determined by management’s experts, and assessed the competence, capabilities, objectivity, and independence of the auditor’s expert. • The auditor’s expert procedures included, but were not limited to the following: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - An assessment of the model methodology against the requirements of IFRS 9, - An assessment of the appropriateness of forward-looking macro-economic information, and - Recalculated the ECL based on supporting schedules to evaluate the accuracy of the determined ECL. • We tested the design and implementation of controls with respect to the process of determining the ECL. • We evaluated the completeness of the data in the ECL model by reconciling the data used in the model to the debtor’s source data. • We assessed the disclosures in the annual financial statements relating to the expected credit losses on trade receivables in terms of the disclosure requirements of IFRS 9: Financial Instruments and IFRS 7: Financial Instruments disclosures. <p>Based on the audit procedures performed, the ECL determined was reasonable, and the disclosures in the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements were appropriate, as required by IFRS.</p>

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Key Audit Matters

Key Audit Matter	How the matter was addressed in the audit
Valuation of inventory	
<p>The Group holds significant inventories and records allowance for identified obsolete inventories. Gross Inventory on hand at year end amounted to ZW\$ 19 397 918 065 (2022: ZW\$ 6 400 402 946) followed by the recognition of an Inventory obsolescence provision of ZW\$ 15 335 620 001 (2022: ZW\$ 120 295 898).</p> <p>The Group categorised its inventories which comprises mainly of finished goods, into different brackets. Each ageing bracket is subject to different allowances, which are based on historical sales, inventory ageing, allowance patterns as well as developments in the Zimbabwe economy insofar as they impact sales of finished goods.</p> <p>The Group carries inventory at the lower of cost or net realisable value. The cost of inventory is determined using the weighted average cost method.</p> <p>The net realisable value determination contains significant assumptions as the method is impacted by the timing of markdowns, which could impact the gross margin. Judgement by management is also required in the application thereof, as far as it relates to gross margin percentages and markdowns.</p> <p>The valuation of inventory was determined to be a key audit matter in the audit of the Group as a result of the significance of the balance, the complex nature of the calculations and the level of judgement applied by management in determining the valuation and the appropriate level of obsolescence required in the current year.</p>	<p>Our IT specialists performed specific procedures to test the automated controls pertaining to the accuracy of the inventory ageing.</p> <p>The accuracy and completeness of the purchase data in the system was assessed through the testing of relevant automated and manual controls in the procurement process, as well as substantive procedures.</p> <p>We performed the following audit procedures with the assistance of our data analytics specialists:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Based on the above procedures evaluated the extent to which the weighted average product (“WAC”) cost approximated the cost as required by IAS 2; • Tested the underlying purchases and relevant controls with respect to the establishment of the WAC; • Assessed markdowns pre- and post- year end to ensure that there was no unfair bias in the valuation of inventory, and that the inventory obsolescence was reasonable; • Challenged the management assumptions emanating from the trigger points and events during the year, that would have informed their judgement with respect to the assumptions underlying the inventory obsolescence provision. • Performed retrospective procedures to assess the adequacy of the previous year’s Inventory obsolescence provision, based on the judgements applied by the Directors based on the information available, at that point in time. • Considered whether the provision for obsolete inventory, built into the WAC valuation method of inventory, adequately covered the risk of overstatement of inventory; • Considered the adequacy of the disclosures in the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements as required by IFRS. <p>Based on the procedures performed we determined the assumptions used in the application of the WAC to be reasonable. The Directors’ judgements supporting the inventory provision were determined to be reasonable, and the disclosures in the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements were appropriate , as required by IFRS.</p>

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS. TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Other Information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report, as required by the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31), the Supplementary Information (Historical Financial Statements), which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report. The other information does not include the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. As described in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section above, we have concluded that the other information is materially misstated for the same reasons with respect to the amounts or disclosures items in the Directors' Report and historical financial information, at the reporting date.

Responsibilities of the directors for the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the requirements of the Companies and Other Business Entities Act of Zimbabwe (Chapter 24:31) and relevant statutory instruments and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. In preparing the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

**Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements
(continued)**

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF INFLATION ADJUSTED CONSOLIDATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF EDGARS STORES LIMITED**

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Report on other legal and regulatory matters

In fulfilment of the requirements of Section 193 of the Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) ("the Act"), we report to the shareholders as follows:

Section 193(1)(a)

Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report, the inflation adjusted consolidated and separate financial statements of the Group are not properly drawn up in accordance with the Act and do not give a true and fair view of the state of the Group's affairs at the date of its financial statements.

Section 193(2)

We have no matters to report in respect of the Section 193(2) requirements of the Act, in addition to those already addressed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion section of our report.

Deloitte & Touche

Deloitte & Touche
Chartered Accountants (Zimbabwe)
Per: Tapiwa Chizana
Partner
Registered Auditor
PAAB Practice Certificate Number: 0444

8 May 2023